



A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

THE ARMY AND NAVY CLUB BUILDING SUITE 1100 1627 I STREET, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20006-4007
202 912 4800 800 540.1355 202.912 4830 FAX www.cozen.com

RECEIVED
2011 OCT 26 AM 11:47
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

October 26, 2011

Wayne Rohde
Direct Phone (202) 463-2507
wrohde@cozen.com

VIA COURIER

Ms. Karen V. Gregory
Secretary
Federal Maritime Commission
800 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Room 1046

Re: Yakov Kobel and Victor Berkovich v. Hapag-Lloyd America, Inc., et al.,
FMC Docket No. 10-06

Dear Ms. Gregory:

Enclosed herewith are an original and fifteen (15) copies of the opening brief of Hapag-Lloyd AG's and Hapag-Lloyd (America), Inc. in the above-captioned proceeding.

A copy of this letter and its enclosure has been provided for your acknowledgement of receipt.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Wayne Rohde".

Wayne Rohde

Enclosures

cc: The Honorable Erin M. Worth (w/enclosure)

cc: 05/060
BUS(2)
Pub

ORIGINAL
RECEIVED

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

2011 OCT 26 AM 11:41

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

YAKOV KOBEL AND VICTOR BERKOVICH)
)
v.)
)
HAPAG-LLOYD (AMERICA), INC.;)
HAPAG-LLOYD AG; LIMCO LOGISTICS, INC.)
AND INTERNATIONAL TLC, INC.)
)

Docket No.
10-06

**OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
HAPAG-LLOYD AG AND HAPAG-LLOYD (AMERICA) INC.**

Wayne R. Rohde
COZEN O'CONNOR
1627 I Street, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-2507

*Counsel for Hapag-Lloyd AG and
Hapag-Lloyd (America) Inc.*

October 26, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE AND BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF HAPAG-LLOYD'S POSITION	4
A. The Facts	4
B. The Law	7
III. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT	10
IV. PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	25
V. ARGUMENT	26
A. BURDEN OF PROOF	26
B. THE COMMISSION LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	27
C. HAPAG-LLOYD DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 41102(C).....	31
1. Section 41102(c) Is Inapplicable To This Case	31
2. Complainants Have Failed To Prove Conduct That Is A Prerequisite of A Section 41102(c) Violation.....	33
D. HAPAG-LLOYD DID NOT ENGAGE IN AN UNREASONABLE REFUSAL TO DEAL OR NEGOTIATE, AND THUS DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 41104(10) OF THE ACT	45
E. HAPAG-LLOYD DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 41104(4)(E), WHICH IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS PROCEEDING	48
F. HAPAG-LLOYD DID NOT VIOLATE SECTIONS 41104(11), 41104(12) OR 41104(4)(D) OF THE SHIPPING ACT	49
1. Hapag-Lloyd Did Not Accept Cargo From, Transport Cargo For The Account Of, Or Enter Into A Service Contract With. An Unbonded, Untariffed NVOCC.....	49
2. Hapag-Lloyd Did Not Violate Section 41104(4)(D)	51
G. COMPLAINANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO REPARATIONS.....	51
1. Applicable Legal Standards	51
2. Complainants Cannot Demonstrate Proximate Causation	52
(a) Actions by Complainants, Container MOGU2002520	53
(b) Actions by Complainants, Containers MOGU2051660 and MOGU2101987	53
(c) Actions of Int'l TLC	55
3. Complainants' Failure To Mitigate Their Damages Relieves Hapag-Lloyd Of Liability..	56
4. Complainants' Calculation of Damages Is Improper.....	57
5. Awarding Complainants Reparations Would Be Contrary To Law And Expose Hapag-Lloyd To Duplicative Claims.....	59
VI. CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A.N. Deringer, Inc. v. Marlin Marine Services, Inc.</i> , 25 S.R.R. 1273 (Settlement Officer 1990)	29, 30, 33
<i>Adair v. Penn-Nordic Lines, Inc.</i> , 26 S.R.R. 11 (ALJ 1991)	36
<i>Atsitsobui v. Global Freightways</i> , Docket No. 1902(I), September 6, 2011	36
<i>B.F. McKernin & Co., Inc. v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	28
<i>B.M.A. Industries, Ltd. v. Nigerian Star Line, Ltd.</i> , 786 F.2d 90 (2 nd Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>Barretto Peat, Inc. v. Luis Ayala Colon Sucrs., Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 656 (1 st Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Bernard & Weldcraft Welding Equipment v. Supertrans International, Inc.</i> , 29 S.R.R. 1348 (ALJ 2003).....	36, 54
<i>Bernard & Weldcraft Welding Equipment v. Supertrans International, Inc.</i> , 29 S.R.R. 1348 (ALJ 2003)..	54
<i>Bonafide, Inc. v. O.E.C. Shipping Los Angeles, Inc.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 1356 (Settlement Officer 2010)	29
<i>California Shipping Line, Inc. v. YangMing Marine Transport Corp.</i> , 25 S.R.R. 1213 (FMC 1990).....	56
<i>Consumer Electronics Shippers' Association, Inc. v. Asia North America Eastbound Rate Agreement</i> , 26 S.R.R. 85 (ALJ 1991)	45, 48, 49
<i>Definition of "Package" under the Carriage of Goods by Sea Act</i> , 23 S.R.R. 111 (FMC 1985).....	28, 29, 31
<i>DelMonte Corp. v. Matson Navigation Co.</i> , 19 S.R.R. 1037 (ALJ 1979)	49
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	26
<i>DSW International, Inc. v. Commonwealth Shipping, Inc.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 1850 (ALJ 2011)	45
<i>European Trades Specialists v. Prudential Grace Lines</i> , 19 S.R.R. 59 (FMC 1979).....	37
<i>Exportorient Ansari v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 26 S.R.R. 1414 (Settlement Officer 1994)	29
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	52, 54
<i>Fairdale Farms v. Yankee Milk, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 30 (2 nd Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Farr v. NC Machinery Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 1165 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Feldman Family, Clothing Export & Shipping Corporation v. Bogarty</i> , 4 FMB 1 (FMB 1952)	26
<i>Houben v. World Moving Services</i> , 31 S.R.R. 1400 (FMC 2010)	36
Initial Decision in Docket 1883(F), June 26, 2008.	32
<i>Investigation of Free Time Practices – Port of San Diego</i> , 9 F.M.C. 525 (FMC 1966)	32, 44
<i>Investigation of Practices of Stockton Elevators</i> , 8 F.M.C. 181 (FMC 1964).....	33, 34, 35
<i>J&D Services International, Inc. v. Ocean Eagle Container Line, Inc.</i> , 27 S.R.R. 1062 (Settlement Officer 1997).....	36
<i>J. M. Altieri v. The Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 7 F.M.C. 416 (ALJ 1962).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Johnson Products Co., Inc. v. M/V LA MOLINERA</i> , 619 F. Supp. 764 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	30
<i>Jones v. Compagnie Generale Maritime</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1079 (S.D. Ga. 1995).....	28
<i>Jordan Valley Agriculture Company v. Africa Mid-East Line</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1328 (Settlement Officer 2000) .	36
<i>Joseph and Sibyl James v. South Atlantic & Caribbean Line, Inc.</i> , 11 S.R.R. 639 (ALJ 1970).....	51
<i>Kamara v. Honesty Shipping Service and Atlantic Ocean Line</i> , 29 S.R.R. 321 (Settlement Officer 2001) .	33
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd. et al. v. Regal-Beloit Corp. et al.</i> , 561 U.S. _____, 130 S.Ct. 2433 (2010)	27, 30
<i>Kin Bridge Express Inc. -- Possible Violations of Sections 8, 10(a)(1), 10(b)(1) and 23 of the Shipping Act of 1984</i> , 28 S.R.R. 984 (Init. Dec. 1999)	26
<i>Kuzela v. A.P. Moller-Maersk A/S</i> , Docket 1886(F) (December 13, 2007).....	32
<i>Maritime Cargo Corporation v. Acme Fast Freight of Puerto Rico</i> , 18 S.R.R. 853 (FMC 1978)	37
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	26
<i>Meyan SA v. International Freight Forwarders</i> , 30 S.R.R. 1397 (FMC 2007).....	36, 39
<i>Miller v. French International Movers, Inc.</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1495 (Settlement Officer 2000).....	36
<i>Moreka v. Eastern Mediterranean Shipping Corporation</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1127 (Settlement Officer 1999).....	36
<i>National Automotive Publications, Inc. v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp 1094 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)...	28
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 12, 125 S.Ct. 385, 160 L.Ed.2d 283 (2004).....	27, 30, 48
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. California Stevedore and Ballast Company</i> , 559 F.2d 1173 (9 th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Patricia Eyes v. Wallenius Wilhelmsen Lines</i> , 30 S.R.R. 1064 (ALJ 2006).....	38

<i>Pilgrim Furniture Co., Inc. v. American-Hawaiian Steamship Company</i> , 2 U.S.M.C. 517 (USMC 1941)	29, 39
<i>Polo Ralph Lauren, L.P. et al. v. Tropical Shipping & Construction Co., Ltd.</i> , 215 F.3d 1217 (11 th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Procter & Gamble Manufacturing Co. v. Lykes Bros. Steamship Co., Inc.</i> , 25 S.R.R. 1370 (Settlement Officer 1991)	58, 59
<i>Progressive Auto, Inc. v. Marine Transport Logistics, Inc.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 1354 (Settlement Officer 2010)	29
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	38
<i>Reisman v. Medafrica Lines, U.S.A.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	28
<i>Rose International, Inc. v. Overseas Moving Network International, Inc.</i> , 29 S.R.R. 119 (FMC 2001)	52, 56
<i>Rose v. Koach International, Inc.</i> , 26 S.R.R. 920 (Settlement Officer 1993)	52
<i>Senator Line GmbH & Co. KG v. Sunway Line, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Sony Magnetic Products Inc. of America v. Meriventi O/Y</i> , 863 F.2d 1537 (11 th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Symington v. Euro Car Transport Inc.</i> , 26 S.R.R. 871 (ALJ 1993)	36
<i>Total Fitness Equipment, Inc. v. Worldlink Logistics, Inc.</i> , 28 S.R.R. 534 (FMC 1998)	36
<i>Trace X Chemical, Inc. v. Canadian Industries Ltd., et al.</i> , 738 F.2d 261 (8 th Cir. 1984)	48
<i>Tractors and Farm Equipment Ltd. v. Cosmos Shipping Co., Inc.</i> , 26 S.R.R. 788 (ALJ 1992)	36
<i>Tradecheck, LLC v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.</i> , 27 S.R.R. 334 (Settlement Officer 1995)	58, 59
<i>Unimac Company Inc. v. Ocean Service, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1434 (11 th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Vaz v. Moving Services LLC and Global Ocean Freight, Inc.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 536 (Settlement Officer 2009) ...	35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	26
46 U.S.C. § 41102(c)	38
46 U.S.C. § 41305(c)	4
49 U.S.C. § 5902	5, 15, 16
Section 10(d)(1)	32
Section 18(b)(3)	37
Section 41104(4)(E)	<i>passim</i>
Section 41104(10)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

1 Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> , § 10-15 (4 th Ed. 2004)	30
1 Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> , § 10-17 (4 th Ed. 2004)	32, 45
1 Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> , § 10-34 (4 th Ed. 2004)	47
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 8 th ed., p. 234	52
<i>Report of The Advisory Commission on Conference in Ocean Shipping</i> , p. 14 (April, 1992)	45
<i>Restatement (Second) Of Torts</i> , § 440	52
S. Rep. No. 61, 105 th Cong., 1 st Sess., p. 27 (1997).	49

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 4.34	39
46 C.F.R. § 545.2	38

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

YAKOV KOBEL AND VICTOR BERKOVICH)
)
 v.)
)
 HAPAG-LLOYD (AMERICA), INC.;)
 HAPAG-LLOYD AG; LIMCO LOGISTICS, INC.)
 AND INTERNATIONAL TLC, INC.)
)

Docket No.
10-06
